THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF MONTROSE

BYLAW #654

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH MUNICIPAL OFFICER POSITIONS.

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* directs Council of the Village of Montrose, by bylaw, to establish certain officer positions,

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Montrose, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

SHORT TITLE

1. (1) This Bylaw may be cited as the "MUNICIPAL OFFICER POSITIONS BYLAW (2007)".

OFFICER POSITIONS

- 2. (1) Council may, by resolution, appoint the following Officer positions:
 - (2) The position of "Chief Administrative Officer" to hold the responsibilities, powers, duties, and functions of the Chief Administrative Officer pursuant to Section 147 of the Community Charter,
 - (3) The position of "Corporate Officer" to hold the responsibilities, powers, duties, and functions of the Corporate Officer pursuant to Section 148 of the Community Charter,
 - (4) The position of "Financial Officer" to hold the responsibilities, powers, duties, and functions of the Financial Officer pursuant to Section 149 of the *Community Charter*,
 - (5) The position of "Approving Officer" to hold the responsibilities, powers, duties, and functions pursuant to Division 3 of the Land Titles Act.
 - (2) Council may, by resolution, appoint deputy positions to any of the positions established under this bylaw.

ENACTMENT AND REPEAL

- 6. (1) If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the part that is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder.
 - (2) This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on the final adoption thereof.
 - (3) Bylaw #558 is hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME READ A SECOND TIME READ A THIRD TIME RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED	this 22 nd day of January, 2007 this 22 nd day of January, 2007 this 22 nd day of January, 2007 this 5 th day of February, 2007
Mayor	Corporate Officer
Certified a true copy of Bylaw #654, as adopted	
Corporate Officer	